float requirement. However, they have not provided any concrete plan and timetable relating to these alternatives.
As such, the Company has decided to proceed with the Open Offer to Independent Qualifying Shareholders. It
should be noted that no underwriting agreement has yet been entered into by the Company, it is uncertain as to
whether the Offer Shares would be fully subscribed and whether following completion of the Open Offer there
would be sufficient public float.

The Board intends to use the proceeds of up to $108 million to repay outstanding bank debts of the Group, which
had outstanding balance of approximately $157.5 million as at 31 July 2001 according to its unaudited consolidated
balance sheet as at that date.

The Directors also consider that as the Open Offer will enlarge the capital base of the Company and enable it to
comply with the public float requirement, it is in the interest of the Company to proceed with the Open Offer.

– 5 –

EFFECTS OF THE OPEN OFFER
It is anticipated that upon completion of the Open Offer and based on the assumption that the Offer Shares will
be fully subscribed, the shareholding structure of the Company will be as follows:

Upon Completion
Existing Shareholding of the Open Offer

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Eleven Major Shareholders 60,415,962 89.16 60,415,962 74.3
Lee Teh Yee, William 33,000 0.05 33,000 0.04
Modern Aspac 533,400 0.79 533,400 0.66
Public Shareholders 6,777,638 10.00 20,332,914 25.00

67,760,000 100.00 81,315,276 100.00

The Open Offer is subject to conditions which may or may not be fulfilled and it may not be fully underwritten.
Therefore, the Open Offer may not be proceeded or even if it is proceeded, the objective of restoring the
minimum public float requirement of the Company may not be achieved and the Company may need to address
the issue thereafter.

EXPECTED TIMETABLE
The below timetable is based on the expectation that the valuation report for the Company’s properties in Guam
and Hong Kong will be completed at the end of April. If there are any delays, the timetable may need to be
modified accordingly.